

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8734/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 27/10/2006 in AS No.1044/1996 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

K. NAMADEVAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VENKATESAN (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,substitution of deceased respondent and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 7261 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and substitution of deceased petitioner and office report)

Date: 03/05/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.Giri, Sr. Adv.
In SLP 8734/07 Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy, AOR
& respondent in Mr. K.Krishna Kumar, Adv.
SLP 7261/08 Mr. S.Muthu Krishnan, Adv.Ms. N. Shoba, AOR
Mr. Sri Ram J.Jhalapathy, Adv.
Mr. V.Adhimoolam, Adv.For Respondent(s)
R2 to R4 Ms. N. Shoba, AOR
in SLP 8734/07R6to9 & 16 to 19 Ms. V. Mohana, AOR
in SLP 8734/07
R6to13 in SLP7261/08R1toR5 in SLP 7261 Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy, AOR
of 2008

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. An interlocutory application has been filed by the counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C)No.8734 of 2007, for substitution of the heirs of the deceased respondent No.1.

2. An interlocutory application(IA 4) has also been filed by the counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C)No.7261 of 2008, for substitution of the heirs of the deceased petitioner No.1.

3. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, the above-said interlocutory applications are allowed. Let the legal heirs of the deceased respondent No.1 and petitioner No.1, be brought on record.

4. Since these two Special Leave Petitions involve a family

dispute, an attempt may be made to resolve the disputes by way of mediation. Accordingly, let these matters be referred to the Mediation Cell of the Madras High Court, for a possible settlement of the disputes.

5. Let the parties appear before the Mediation Centre on 24th June, 2013, at 11.00 A.M., for the aforesaid purpose.

6. The Mediation Centre is requested to send its report to this Court by 27th August, 2013. Let this matter appear in the list on 29th August, 2013, for further consideration.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
AR-cum-PS

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar