

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 8945 OF 2013**

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. \_\_\_\_\_**

(Applications for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole appellant and application for condonation of delay)

K. Namadevan ...Appellant

Versus

Venkatesan(Dead) by Lrs. & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Counsel for the appellant, has on 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016, filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole appellant but the same is defective as vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of proposed legal representatives has not been filed, statement regarding no other legal representatives except given in the application has not been given and copy of application has not been served to Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, Advocate. The Counsel has also filed on application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution as the same is barred by 113 days. The Counsel has not cured the defects aforesaid so far despite this Registry's letter dated 24<sup>th</sup> August, 2016.

Service of notice on respondent is complete.

The matter alongwith applications above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocate  
Ms. N. Shoba, Advocate  
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, Advocate

ac

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

